be 0.1715T. At this point the beta function has a local
minimum though, but it achieves its absolute minimum
for the field strength of 0.1718T.

  This leads to the fact that the transverse beam size at the
end of the booster becomes even smaller for higher
solenoid currents in spite of higher emittance. Combined
with more convenient twiss functions it becomes then
easier to match the beam into the linac if the maximal
solenoid field is slightly higher than at the calculated
working point.

transverse beam size rms after the booster

0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

1,2

1,4

1,6

0,166 0,168 0,17 0,172 0,174 0,176 0,178 0,18 0,182 0,184

Solenoid max field, T

be
am

 s
iz

e
rm

s,
 m

m

Figure 3: Transverse beam size rms at the end of the
booster for the solenoid scan at 500pC

   First attempts to operate FLASH with 500pC in June
2010 were also successful only with the solenoid current
slightly above the best value. Hereby the emittance in the
range between 3 and 4 mm mrad has been measured for
the solenoid field of 0.178T which agrees well with the
results of the simulations.

Table 4: sensitivity of the emittance and beta function
with respect to the solenoid field strength

 +1% -1% +0.1 A -0.1 A

Δε 73% 22% 2.48% 0.75%

Δβ 204% --- 3% 3%

The accuracy of the adjustment of the solenoid current

at FLASH is given by 0.1A which corresponds to about
0.03% for the operation with 0.1715T solenoid field. The
sensitivity scan has shown that this accuracy should be
good enough to control the emittance and beta function
within 3% (table 4)

Analogous scan for the gun gradient has shown that the
claimed accuracy of the 0.01MeV would provide the
control of the emittance up to 4% and of the beta function
up to 20% (table 5).

Table 5: sensitivity of the emittance and beta function
with respect to the peak electric field.

 +1% -1% +10 keV -10 keV